502454567 08/12/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Michael T McDonnell Jr	07/22/2013
George Robert Simmons III	03/14/2013
Sean James Wilson	03/14/2013
Brendan Michael Kearney	03/14/2013
Jess Ethan Swaringen	03/14/2013
Sarah Ann Oliveri	03/14/2013
Benjamin Alan Inkrott	03/14/2013
Megan Elizabeth Braisted	03/14/2013
Brian Joseph Walsh	03/14/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Ellen M. and Michael T. McDonnell Jr. Family Foundation
Street Address:	40 W. Eagle Road
City:	Havertown
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19083

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13842811

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2024084400

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 571-203-2700

Email: jean.meadows@finnegan.com

Correspondent Name: Finnegan, Henderson, Farabow, Garrett

Address Line 1: 11955 Freedom Drive
Address Line 4: Reston, VIRGINIA 20190

PATENT

REEL: 030989 FRAME: 0523

OF \$40.00 13842811

502454567

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	12265.0001		
NAME OF SUBMITTER: Amy Lang			
Signature:	/amy lang/		
Date:	08/12/2013		
Total Attachments: 12 source=12265-0001Assignment#page1.tif source=12265-0001Assignment#page2.tif source=12265-0001Assignment#page3.tif source=12265-0001Assignment#page4.tif source=12265-0001Assignment#page5.tif source=12265-0001Assignment#page6.tif source=12265-0001Assignment#page7.tif source=12265-0001Assignment#page8.tif source=12265-0001Assignment#page9.tif source=12265-0001Assignment#page10.tif source=12265-0001Assignment#page11.tif source=12265-0001Assignment#page12.tif			

PATENT REEL: 030989 FRAME: 0524

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS WE, the below named inventors (hereinafter referred to as Assignor) have made an invention entitled:

ORTHOTIC DEVICE

for which we executed an application for United States Letters Patent concurrently herewith or filed an application for United States Letters Patent on [Date], 20[Year] (Application No. [Text]); and

WHEREAS, Ellen M. and Michael T. McDonnell Jr. Family Foundation., whose post office address is 40 W. Eagle Road Havertown, PA 19083 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, we, as Assignor, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, my entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, provisional Application No. [Text], filed [Date] (if any), and this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority in any foreign country on the basis of the above provisional application (if any), as well as all rights to claim priority on the basis of this application in any foreign country, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY covenant that we have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND, WE HEREBY authorize and request the attorneys we have empow	vered in the	Declaration and Power of
Attorney in this application, to insert here in parentheses (Application No	, filed) the filing date and
application number of said application when known.		

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hand.

County of	<u> </u>		Name:	Michael T. McDonnell Jr.
)	SS.	Address:	229 Beech Hill Rd.
)			Wynnewood, PA 19096
State of	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		By:	
	/		Date:	MARCH PORTON
County of)		Name:	George Robert Simmons III
County of		~~	Address:	George Robert Millions III
	<i>!</i>	SS.	Audiess.	¥1, 3,1, 1,1,7, 6, 1,1
)		_	Haddon Heights, NJ
State of	<u> </u>		By:	
			Date:	
County of)		Name:	Sean James Wilson
)	SS.	Address:	
	ý			Kinnelon, NJ
State of	<u> </u>		Ву:	
			Date:	
			Date.	
Countrat	,		Manan	Drandon Michael Marray
County of)		Name:	Brendan Michael Kearney
)	SS.	Address:	NATION CONTINUES AND ADMINISTRATION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PRO
)			Conshohocken, PA
State of)		By:	
			Date:	
County of)		Name:	Jess Ethan Swaringen
•)	SS.	Address:	The control of the co
	í			Oak Bluffs, MA
State of	***************************************		By:	
Otato or			Date:	
			Date.	
A			Mana	Landar Impara Bilakimalda
County of			Name:	Lester James McMackin
)	SS.	Address:	
)			Ocean Springs, MS
State of)		By:	
			Date:	
County of)		Name:	Sara Ann Oliveri
•)	SS.	Address:	White the state of
	Ś			Elm Grove, WI
State of	΄ ΄		By:	LIII) GIOVE, VVI
State Of	·····			
			Date:	
County of)		Name:	Benjamin Alan Inkrott
	<u> </u>	SS,	Address:	CATTER CA
	,	ww,		Ottawa, OH
State of	<i>)</i>		Ву:	VINITUAL WILL
Jiale UI	,			A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR
			Date:	

County of)		Name:	Megan Elizabeth Braisted	
)	SS.	Address:		
)			Tipp City, OH	
State of)		By:		
			Date:		.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
County of)		Name:	Brian Joseph Walsh	
	í	SS.	Address:		***************************************
)			Bethel Park, PA	***************************************
State of)		By:		
	,		Date:		

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS WE, the below named inventors (hereinafter referred to as Assignor) have made an invention entitled:

ORTHOTIC DEVICE

for which we executed an application for United States Letters Patent concurrently herewith or filed an application for United States Letters Patent on [Date], 20[Year] (Application No. [Text]); and

WHEREAS, Ellen M. and Michael T. McDonnell Jr. Family Foundation., whose post office address is 40 W. Eagle Road Havertown, PA 19083 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, we, as Assignor, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, my entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, provisional Application No. [Text], filed [Date] (if any), and this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority in any foreign country on the basis of the above provisional application (if any), as well as all rights to claim priority on the basis of this application in any foreign country, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY covenant that we have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND, WE HEREBY authorize and request the attorneys we have empowered in the Declara	tion and Power of
Attorney in this application, to insert here in parentheses (Application No, filed) the filing date and
application number of said application when known.	4

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hand.

Dona 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 030989 FRAME: 0528

County of)		Name:	Michael T. McDonnell Jr.
	j	SS.	Address:	229 Beech Hill Rd.
)			Wynnewood, PA 19096
State of)		By:	
			Date:	
County of)		Name:	George Robert Simmons III
Quality of	ý	SS.		1821 Sycamore Street
	Ś			Haddon Heights/N) 0/8035
State of	j		Ву:	Deorge Summon in 14 MAR 2013
			Date:	14 MAR 2013
County of)		Name:	Sean James Wilson
County of		SS.	Address:	Octivo Carrios.
	Ś			Kinnelon, NJ
State of)		Ву:	
			Date:	
County of)		Name:	Brendan Michael Kearney
County of		SS.	Address:	Dionath (motion income)
	Ś	00.	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	Conshohocken, PA
State of)		Ву:	
			Date:	
0	`		Name:	Jess Ethan Swaringen
County of)	SS.	Address:	
	'	33.	Addicss.	Oak Bluffs, MA
State of			Ву:	Out Diano, IM
Otato of			Date:	
County of)		Name:	Lester James McMackin
)	SS.	Address:	Ocean Springs, MS
State of			Ву:	
Olaic of			Date:	
County of)		Name:	Sara Ann Oliveri
•)	SS.	Address:	Elm Grove, WI
Ctata of	}		Dve	Eim Grove, vvi
State of)		By: Date:	
			Dato.	
County of)		Name:	Benjamin Alan Inkrott
County of	<u> </u>	SS.	Address:	
	Ś			Ottawa, OH
State of	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		Ву:	
			Date:	

County of)	SS.	Name: Address:	Megan Elizabeth Braisted
State of)		By: Date:	Tipp City, OH
County of)	SS.	Name: Address:	Brian Joseph Walsh
State of)		By: Date:	Bethel Park, PA

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS WE, the below named inventors (hereinafter referred to as Assignor) have made an invention entitled:

ORTHOTIC DEVICE

for which we executed an application for United States Letters Patent concurrently herewith or filed an application for United States Letters Patent on [Date], 20[Year] (Application No. [Text]); and

WHEREAS, Ellen M. and Michael T. McDonnell Jr. Family Foundation., whose post office address is 40 W. Eagle Road Havertown, PA 19083 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, we, as Assignor, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, my entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, provisional Application No. [Text], filed [Date] (if any), and this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority in any foreign country on the basis of the above provisional application (if any), as well as all rights to claim priority on the basis of this application in any foreign country, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY covenant that we have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND, WE HEREBY authorize and request the attorneys we have	empowered in the	e Declaration and Power of
Attorney in this application, to insert here in parentheses (Application No	, filed) the filing date and
application number of said application when known.	4	

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hand.

County of)		Name:	Michael T. McDonnell Jr.
•)	SS.	Address:	229 Beech Hill Rd.
)			Wynnewood, PA 19096
State of)		Ву:	
			Date:	
			. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	Occurs Delegat Cimmons III
County of)		Name:	George Robert Simmons III
)	SS.	Address:	Haddan Hainhin NH
)		D	Haddon Heights, NJ
State of)		By: Date:	
			Date.	
County of)		Name:	Sean James Wilson
County of	<u> </u>	SS.		3 Round Hill Terroce
	ý			Kinnelon, NJ
State of	ý		Ву:	Sea Wila
01010	,		-	3/14/13
				, (
County of)		Name:	Brendan Michael Kearney
)	SS.	Address:	363 Bishop Circle
)			Conshohocken, PA
State of)		By:	Brendan Kearney
			Date:	3/14/13
	,		Name:	loss Ethan Swaringen
County of				Jess Ethan Swaringen
	<i>)</i>	SS.	Muul ess.	P.O. Box 1681 Oak Bluffs, MA 02557
Otata of	<i>}</i>		Ву:	M Dans, W/ U253/
State of				1/200-gr- 3/14/13
			Dato.	3/19/12
County of)		Name:	Lester James McMackin
dount, or	<u> </u>	SS.	Address:	3603 Perraman h)
	ý			Ocean Springs, MS 34564
State of)		Ву:	Liv pin W
			Date:	3/14/13
County of)		Name:	Sara Ann Oliveri
)	SS.	Address:	El O Mu
)		D	Elm Grove, WI
State of)		By:	
			Date:	
County of)		Name:	Benjamin Alan Inkrott
)	SS.	Address:	OH OH
)		D	Ottawa, OH
State of)		By:	
			Date:	

County of)	\$\$.	Name: Address:	Megan Elizabeth Braisted	
State of)		By: Date:	Tipp City, OH	
County of)	SS.	Name: Address: By: Date:	Brian Joseph Walsh	
State of)			Bethel Park, PA	

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS WE, the below named inventors (hereinafter referred to as Assignor) have made an invention entitled:

ORTHOTIC DEVICE

for which we executed an application for United States Letters Patent concurrently herewith or filed an application for United States Letters Patent on [Date], 20[Year] (Application No. [Text]); and

WHEREAS, Ellen M. and Michael T. McDonnell Jr. Family Foundation., whose post office address is 40 W. Eagle Road Havertown, PA 19083 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, we, as Assignor, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, my entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, provisional Application No. [Text], filed [Date] (if any), and this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority in any foreign country on the basis of the above provisional application (if any), as well as all rights to claim priority on the basis of this application in any foreign country, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY covenant that we have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND, WE HEREBY authorize and request the attorneys we have empe	owered in the D	eclaration and Power of
Attorney in this application, to insert here in parentheses (Application No	, filed) the filing date and
application number of said application when known.		

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hand.

County of)		Name:	Michael T. McDonnell Jr.
)	SS.	Address:	229 Beech Hill Rd.
	ý			Wynnewood, PA 19096
State of	Ý		By:	
State of	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		Date:	
			Date.	
O	\		Name:	George Robert Simmons III
County of	<u> </u>			George (Vobert Oil) III on a sin
)	SS.	Address:	
)			Haddon Heights, NJ
State of)		Ву:	
			Date:	
County of)		Name:	Sean James Wilson
oodiniy, or	<u> </u>	SS.	Address:	
	ζ ,	0 0.	, iddi 000.	Kinnelon, NJ
O. 1	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		Dur	
State of)		By:	<u> </u>
			Date:	
County of)		Name:	Brendan Michael Kearney
)	SS.	Address:	
	j			Conshohocken, PA
State of	, j		By:	
Otate of			Date:	
			Date.	
Oncome to the	· ·		Name:	Jess Ethan Swaringen
County of				Jess Ethan Swanngen
)	SS.	Address:	O-1- Di-ff- BAA
and the second)			Oak Bluffs, MA
State of)		By:	
			Date:	***************************************
County of) i		Name:	Lester James McMackin
)	SS.	Address:	
	j.			Ocean Springs, MS
State of			Ву:	
Clate of	-		Date:	
			Date.	corol.
A	Ministerolog 1		Name:	Sarah Sara Ann Oliveri
County of	Mankesha!			
	· ·	SS.	Address.	14425 ANDREW JAMESON CT.
)			Elm Grove, WI 93/22
State of	<u>- (W.L.) </u>		Ву:	MANOVER
			Date:	03/14/2013
				t
	P. A.		Name	Daniamin Alan Inkratt
County of	Putnam ?		Name:	Benjamin Alan Inkrott
	0H	SS.	Address:	
	(24)			Ottawa, OH
State of	OH)		Ву:	Ri- Al-
	•		Date:	1 1 1 1 1 1 2 C 1 3

County of	MIAMI)	Name:	Megan Elizabeth Braisted
•) ss.	Address:	5175 DEERGATE DRIVE
	^)		Tipp City, OH 45371
State of	OH (0)	By:	Maan Bruisted
	,	•	Date:	13/14/2013
County of	ALLEGHENTY)	Name:	Brian Joseph Walsh
ourn, ar)	ss.	Address:	143 Oppellong CT
		ì		Bethel Park, PA
State of	PENNSYLVANIA)	Ву:	Beller
		,	Date:	03/14/2013